## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1820
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: September 23, 1975
Numerical File		
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing PGA Offset in Gas Tariff Schedules on Less than Required Notice

WHEREAS: SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION, by Advice Letter No. 148, filed September 17, 1975, requests authority under the Purchased Gas Adjustment clause in its filed tariffs and under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code, to adjust its gas rates applicable to its San Bernardino County rate area, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 1103-G to 1111-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: These tariff sheets are to offset changes in rates filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company by Advice Letter No. 758-G, pursuant to the provisions of Decision No. 84902 in Application No. 54280 and which became effective on September 21, 1975, and

WHEREAS: It is proposed to increase existing tariffs by 0.699 cents per therm, resulting in an addition to current annual revenues of \$342,304, and

WHEREAS: Southwest Gas Corporation requests a waiver of the 25-day notification requirement of its PGA clause in order to make this filing effective as soon as possible to offset the PG&E rate increase already in effect, and

WHEREAS: We find that this rate increase is reasonable; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted in accordance with the provisions of the utility's PGA procedure and under Sections 454 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above tariff sheets effective for service on and after September 23, 1975.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above tariff sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1820.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 23rd day of September , 1975, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Secretary